

04-13-1999



Case 7A-CIP (958/35254A)

| FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 | | | Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|--------------------------|-----|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies) | | 2. | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| JEAN L. JODOIN, CHRISTOPHER S. BARRY, CHAIP PATRICK A. MOLLOY, JEFFREY A. KENNEDY and JAMES J. YUNKER Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No | | Į . | Name: FACILITEC CORPORATION Internal Address: 180 Corporate Drive | |
| Nature of conveyance: | WENT & TRADE! | | Street Address: | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Securing Agreement ☐ Change of N | | | City: State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60123</u> | |
| ☐ Other | | | Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 디 Yes 전 No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) O9/245,548 FILED: February 5, 1999 | plication, the execution | | e of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) | |
| Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ፡ No | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | 6. | Total number of applications and patents involved: | |
| Name: Richard A. Giangiorgi. Internal Address: TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI & BLACKSTONE, LTD. 105 West Adams Street Chicago, IL 60603 Street Address: same City: State: Zip: | | | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | |
| 04/12/1999 DCDATES 00000159 09245548 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 40.00 DP | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we JEAN A JODOIN, CHRISTOPHER S. BARRY, CHARLES M. MURPHY, PATRICK A. MALLOY, JEFFREY A. KENNEDY and JAMES J. YUNKER of 1663 Brompton Lane, Crystal Lake, IL 60014, 7 Augusta Court, Lake in the Hills, IL 60102, 660 White Pine Circle, Lake in the Hills, IL 60102, 44W071 Fox Wilds, St. Charles, IL 60175, 414 Webster Street, Algonquin, IL 60102, and 506 East Victoria Circle, North Aurora, IL 60542, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in EFFLUENT CONTAINMENT ASSEMBLY for which we have executed the following patent applications:

Title
Effluent Containment Assembly
Effluent Containment Assembly

<u>Filing Date</u> February 6, 1998 February 5, 1999

60/073.931 09/245,54(executed herewith)

WHEREAS, **FACILITEC CORPORATION**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Illinois**, having its principal place of business at **180 Corporate Drive**, **Elgin**, **Illinois 60123** hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said applications, and in, to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said JEAN L. JODOIN, CHRISTOPHER S. BARRY, CHARLES M. MURPHY, PATRICK A. MÖLLOY, JEFFREY A. KENNEDY and JAMES J. YUNKER, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and in, to and under said applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that we may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted for said inventions and improvements, including divisions, reissues, subdivisions, continuations and prolongations of such applications and Letters Patent, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patents for said inventions may issue.

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and legal representatives, that we will assist said ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of the applications herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the inventions herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said ASSIGNEE like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said inventions, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

We do hereby authorize and request our attorneys, Trexler, Bushnell, Giangiorgi & Blackstone, Ltd., of 105 West Adams Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, to insert here in parentheses (Serial No. $\frac{09/245,548}{5,548}$, filed February 5, 1999 __) the date and serial number of said application executed hereunder when officially known.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to the applications aforesaid, or for said inventions, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto | o set our band, and seal, this day of |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <u>Fibruay</u> , 19 <u>99</u> . | Su S. C. |
| \supset | JEAN LIODOIN & 22-19 |
| | Chyto Saur |
| | CHRISTOPHER S. BARRY |
| | Grale mgg |
| OFFICIAL SEAL MICHELLE SALETTA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/24/01 | CHARLES M, MURPHY Which A Mollo |
| | PATRICK A. MOLLOY TO 19 |
| | Outher Kinned |
| | JEFFREY'A. KENNEDY |
| | Jane J. Julia |
| | JAMES J. YUNKER |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS) | |
| COUNTY OF Kane | |

19 99

me personally known as the individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that they executed

Notary Public

RECORDED: 04/02/1999

day of

the same of their own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

PATEN

REEL: 9871 FRAME: 0565

__, before me personally came the above named to